Village of Pemberton Municipal Ticket Information Amendment Bylaw No. 978, 2025

A bylaw to amend Municipal Ticket Information Bylaw No. 845, 2018

The Council of the Village of Pemberton, in open meeting assembled, **ENACTS AS FOLLOWS**:

CITATION

1. This bylaw may be cited for all purposes as "Village of Pemberton Municipal Ticket Information Amendment Bylaw No. 978, 2025".

INTERPRETATION

- 2 (1) In this bylaw, a reference to an Act refers to a statute of British Columbia and a reference to any statute, regulation or other enactment refers to that enactment as amended or replaced from time to time.
 - (2) A reference to a person who holds an office includes a person appointed to act for that person from time to time.

Purpose

(3) The purpose of this bylaw is to update Municipal Ticket Information Bylaw No. 845, 2018, to include penalty fines associated with Special Event Bylaw No. 977, 2024.

Severability

(4) If any definition, section, subsection, paragraph, subparagraph, clause or phrase in this bylaw is held invalid by a court of competent jurisdiction, the invalid definition, section, subsection, paragraph, subparagraph, clause or phrase must be severed, and the remainder of this bylaw is deemed to have been adopted without the severed definition, section, subsection, paragraph, subparagraph, clause or phrase.

GENERAL

- 3 (1) Village of Pemberton Municipal Ticket Information Utilization Bylaw No. 845, 2018, is amended by deleting Schedule 1 and replacing it with a new Schedule 1, attached to and forming part of this bylaw, that includes reference to Special Event Bylaw No. 977, 2024.
 - (2) A new Schedule 16, attached to and forming part of this bylaw, is inserted.

READ A FIRST TIME this 21st day of January, 2025.

READ A SECOND TIME this 21st day of January, 2025.

READ A THIRD TIME this 21st day of January, 2025	5.
ADOPTED this 11 th day of February, 2025.	
Mike Richman	Gwendolyn Kennedy
Mayor	Corporate Officer

Schedule 1 Designated Bylaw Enforcement Officers

- 1. In Column 2 of Table 1 of this schedule,
 - a) Bylaw Enforcement Officer means an individual appointed to this role by the Chief Administrative Officer for the Village of Pemberton;
 - b) Community Safety Officer means an individual appointed to this role by the Chief Administrative Officer for the Village of Pemberton;
 - c) terms used for other designated positions have the same meaning as defined in the corresponding bylaw identified in Column 1.

Table 1. Bylaw Offenses and designated bylaw enforcement officers

Column 1	Column 2		
Bylaw	Designated Bylaw Enforcement Officers		
Unsightly Premises Bylaw No. 476, 2002	Authorized Person Bylaw Enforcement Officer Community Safety Officer RCMP		
Wildlife Attractant Bylaw No. 684, 2011	Bylaw Enforcement Officer Community Safety Officer RCMP Conservation Officer		
Noise Regulation Bylaw No. 699, 2012	Bylaw Enforcement Officer Community Safety Officer Authorized Person RCMP		
Boulevard Maintenance Bylaw No. 713, 2012	Bylaw Enforcement Officer Community Safety Officer Village Official RCMP		
Blasting Bylaw No. 714, 2012	Bylaw Enforcement Officer Community Safety Officer Building Official		
Fire Prevention Bylaw No. 744, 2013	Bylaw Enforcement Officer Community Safety Officer Fire Chief Inspector RCMP		
Outdoor Water Use Regulation Bylaw No. 792, 2015	Bylaw Enforcement Officer Community Safety Officer Village Official RCMP		
Parks and Public Spaces Use Bylaw No. 797, 2016	Bylaw Enforcement Officer Community Safety Officer RCMP Village Official		

Column 1	Column 2		
Bylaw	Designated Bylaw Enforcement Officers		
Public Nuisance Abatement Bylaw No. 838,	Community Safety Officer		
2018			
	RCMP		
Animal Control Bylaw No. 839, 2018	Bylaw Enforcement Officer Community Safety Officer		
	RCMP		
	Conservation Officer		
	Corporate Officer		
Parking and Traffic Control Bylaw No. 840,	, Fire Chief Bylaw Enforcement Officer RCMP		
2018			
	Manager		
Business Licence Bylaw No. 855, 2019	Bylaw Enforcement Officer		
	Community Safety Officer Licence Inspector		
	Corporate Officer		
Smoking Regulations Bylaw No. 848, 2018	Bylaw Enforcement Officer		
	Community Safety Officer		
	RCMP		
Cross Connection Control Bylaw No. 844,	Bylaw Enforcement Officer		
2018	Community Safety Officer		
	Water Operator		
	Village Official		
	Manager		
	Building Official		
Special Event Bylaw No. 977, 2025	Bylaw Enforcement Officer		
	Community Safety Officer		
	Manager		
	RCMP		

Schedule 16 Special Event Bylaw No. 977, 2025

1. Table 1 of this schedule sets out the bylaw offenses and corresponding penalties associated with Special Event Bylaw No. 977, 2025.

Tale 1. Bylaw offenses and penalties, Special Event Bylaw No. 977, 2025

Offense	Bylaw Section Reference	Fine	Reduced Fine if paid within 30 days)
Holding a special event, or permitting, suffering, or allowing the holding of a special event, without a valid permit.	3 (1)	\$500	\$375
Publicizing a special event, or permitting, suffering, or allowing the publicizing of a special event, without prior written authorization from the manager.	3 (2)	\$500	\$375
Failing to adhere to or comply with the information, plans, and approvals provided in the application, any conditions attached to the permit, and with any applicable Acts, regulations, decisions, orders, bylaws or legislation of any other person or body having jurisdiction over the subject lands.	5 (4)	\$300	\$225